CHECKLIST FOR BIDDERS

The following information is required of all Bidders at the time of Bid submission:

	·
	Completed and Signed Bid Schedule, including cover sheet (page B-1)
<u>\</u>	Completed and Signed Contractor's Statement
	Completed References Form
<u>\i</u>	Completed Subcontractor Designation Form
<u>\</u>	Completed, Signed and Notarized Bid Bond or Other Security Form
7	Signed and Notarized Noncollusion Declaration Form
<u>\</u>	Completed and Signed Addenda Acknowledgement Form
	Evidence satisfactory to the City indicating the capacity of the person(s) signing the Bid to bind the Bidder

Failure of the Bidder to provide all required information in a complete and accurate manner may cause the Bid to be considered non-responsive.

BID

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34th, 35th, 36th STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that: (1) this Bid is made without collusion with any other person and that the only persons or parties interested as principals are those named herein; (2) the undersigned has carefully examined the Contract Documents (including all Addenda) and the Project site; and (3) the undersigned has investigated and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, the character, quality and quantities of Work to be performed, and the materials to be furnished. Furthermore, the undersigned agrees that submission of this Bid shall be conclusive evidence that such examination and investigation have been made and agrees, in the event the Contract be awarded to it, to execute the Contract with the City of Manhattan Beach to perform the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, and to furnish or provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus and other means necessary so to do, except as may otherwise be furnished or provided under the terms of the Contract Documents, for the following stated unit prices or lump-sum price as submitted on the Bid herein.

This Bid is made with the full knowledge of the kind, quantity, and quality of the materials and Work required and, if it is accepted by the City, the Bidder shall enter into a Contract and furnish the bonds, insurance, and other documents as required by the Contract Documents within ten calendar days after award of the Contract. The Bidder agrees that failure to execute and return the Contract or the required faithful performance bond, labor and materials payment bond, warranty bond, and insurance certificates to the City within the ten calendar day period shall be sufficient cause for the rescission of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security to the City to the extent permitted by law.

Accompanying this Bid is cash, a cashier's check, a certified check or a Bid Bond in an amount equal to at least ten percent of the total aggregate Bid price based on the quantities shown and the unit prices quoted. The undersigned further agrees that, should it be awarded the Contract and thereafter fail or refuse to execute the Contract and provide the required evidence of insurance and Bonds within ten calendar days after delivery of the Contract to the undersigned, then the cash, check or Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the City to the extent permitted by law.

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

BID SCHEDULE FOR

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34th, 35th, 36th STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT

Bidder's Name:	Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.				
Bidder's Address:	14320 Albers Way, Chino, CA 91710				

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

In compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids, the undersigned hereby agrees to execute the Contract to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supplies for the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents to the satisfaction and under the direction of the City Engineer, at the following prices:

Bid Items as Follows:

BID SCHEDULE "A" (HIGHLAND AVENUE & 34TH, 35TH AND 36TH STREETS)

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS (COMPLETE)	EA	30	\$22,94.00	\$68,820.00
2	F,S	CONSTRUCT RRFB AND POST WITH PUSH BUTTON, SOLAR POWERED (COMPLETE)	EA	6	\$4,200.00	\$43,200.00
3	F,S	CONSTRUCT RRFB AND POST, SOLAR POWERED (COMPLETE)	EA	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
4		CONSTRUCT PUSH BUTTON AND POST	EA	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
5		CONSTRUCT 1" PVC CONDUIT UNDER (E) CURB & GUTTER	EA	6	\$600.00	\$3,600.00

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
6		CONSTRUCT WIRING THROUGH GUTTER EDGE	LF	45	\$50.00	\$2,250.00
7		CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP	EA	1	\$8534.00	\$ 8,5 34.00
8		CONSTRUCT 4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	10	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00
9		CONSTRUCT 1" PVC CONDUIT AND WIRING	EA	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
10		REMOVE & SALVAGE (E) SIGN AND/OR POLE	EA	22	\$150.00	\$ 3,300.00
11	F	MOBILIZATION	LS	Complete *	\$4474.00	\$ 4,4 74.00
12	F	EROSION CONTROL	LS	Complete *	\$ 1200.00	\$1,200.00
13	F	CONSTRUCTION AREA TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	Complete *	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00
14	F, S	CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENTS RESTORATION INCLUDING FURNISH RECORD OF SURVEY COPY FILED WITH COUNTY	LS	Complete *	\$3,000.00	\$ 3000.00
		SCHEDULE "A" TOTA	AL BID			\$ <u>141,728.</u> 00

^{*} Refer to section 9-2.1 "Progress Payments for Lump Sum Items of Work"

BID SCHEDULE "B" (MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD & MORNINGSIDE DRIVE)

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS (COMPLETE)	EA	26	\$2294.00	\$ 59,644.00
2	F,S	CONSTRUCT RRFB AND POST WITH PUSH BUTTON, SOLAR POWERED (COMPLETE)	EA	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
3	F,S	CONSTRUCT RRFB AND POST, SOLAR POWERED (COMPLETE)	EA	4	\$7,200.00	\$28800.00
4		CONSTRUCT PUSH BUTTON AND POST	EA	4	\$ 3,750.00	\$15,000.00
5		CONSTRUCT 1" PVC CONDUIT UNDER (E) CURB & GUTTER	EA	4	\$ 600.00	\$7400.00
6		CONSTRUCT WIRING THROUGH GUTTER EDGE	LF	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00
7		CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP	EA	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
8		CONSTRUCT 4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
9		CONSTRUCT 1" PVC CONDUIT AND WIRING	EA	4	\$500.60	\$2,000.00
10		REMOVE & SALVAGE (E) SIGN AND/OR POLE	EA	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
11	F	MOBILIZATION	LS	Complete *	\$4900.00	\$ 4,800.00
12	F	EROSION CONTROL	LS	Complete *	\$ 1700.00	\$1200.00
13	F	CONSTRUCTION AREA TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	Complete *	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
14	F, S	CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENTS RESTORATION INCLUDING FURNISH RECORD OF SURVEY COPY FILED WITH COUNTY	LS	Complete *	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
		SCHEDULE "B" TOTA	AL BID			\$ 121,844.00

^{*} Refer to section 9-2.1 "Progress Payments for Lump Sum Items of Work"

NOTE: Estimated quanities are for the purpose of Bid comparison only; payments will be made on the basis of actual measurement of Work completed, except for lump sum (LS) and final pay (F) quantities. (S) denotes a specialty item. (F) and (S) will be specified in the "Code" Column. The Bid Price shall include, but not limited to, sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees. See also Section 9-2 of the General Provisions.

NOTE: Items may be adjusted or deleted. Therefore, regardless of total actual volume (percentage) compared to estimated quantities, the unit prices provided above by the Bidder shall be applied to the final quantity when payment is calculated for these items. No adjustment in the unit prices will be allowed. The City reserves the right to not use any of the estimated quantities; and if this right is exercised, the Contractor will not be entitled to any additional compensation. Cost of all export of material shall be included in the above unit costs; no additional compensation will be granted for such expenses.

Total Bid Price = Bid Schedule "A" + Bid Schedule "B"

TOTAL BID PRICE IN DIGITS: \$ 263,572.00 thousand

TOTAL BID PRICE IN WORDS: Two hundred sixty three five hundred

seventy two dollars and zero cents

The undersigned certifies to have a minimum of three consecutive years of current experience in the type of Work related to the Project and that this experience is in actual operation of the firm with permanent employees performing a part of the Work as distinct from a firm operating entirely by subcontracting all phases of the Work. The undersigned also certifies to be properly licensed by the State as a contractor to perform this type of Work. The undersigned possesses California Contractor's License

Number 738518 , Class A,B,C-10 which expires on 7/31/19 .

Signature: , John Wong Title: Vice President Date: 11/7/18

Signature: Title: Exec. Vice President Date: 11/7/18

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL - CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34th, 35th, 36th STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT

Fill out all of the following information. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

(1)	Bidder's Name: Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.
(2)	If the Bidder's name is a fictitious name, who or what is the full name of the registered owner? If the Bidder's name is not a fictitious name, write "N/A" in the response to this question. If you are doing business under a fictitious name, provide a copy of the filed valid Fictitious Business Name Statement.
(3)	Business Address: 14320 Albers Way, Chino, CA 91710
(4)	Telephone: 909-993-5470 Email: jwong@elecnor.com
(5)	Type of Firm – Individual, Partnership, LLC or Corporation: Corporation
(6)	Corporation organized under the laws of the State of: California
(7)	California State Contractor's License Number and Class: 738518 A,B,C-10
	Original Date Issued: 4/15/1997 Expiration Date: 7/31/2019
(8)	DIR Contractor Registration Number: 1000004804
(9)	List the name and title of the person(s) who inspected the Project site for your firm: Ralph Antuna
(10)	Number of years experience the company has as a contractor in construction work: 20+
(11)	List the names, titles, addresses and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint venturers, and company or corporate officers having a principal interest in
	this Bid: John Wong - Vice President 14320 Albers Way, Chino, CA 91710
	909-993-5470
(12)	List all current and prior D.B.A.'s, aliases, and fictitious business names for any principal having interest in this Bid: None

	None
	I arbitrations, lawsuits, settlements and the like (in or out of court) that the company principal having an interest in this Bid has been involved with in the past five years
a.	List the names, addresses and telephone numbers of contact persons for the parties:
	N/A
b.	Briefly summarize the parties' claims and defenses:
	N/A
C.	State the tribunal (e.g., Superior Court, American Arbitration Association, etc.), the matter number, and the outcome:
	N/A
Has t	he company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever had a contract nated by the owner or agency? If yes, explain.
	No

	No
	INO
	the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever been terminated se, even if it was converted to a "termination of convenience"? If yes, explain.
	No
	projects that the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid has be ved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions:
a.	By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No
b.	By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No
C.	By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No
d.	By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
e.	Are any of these claims or actions unresolved or outstanding? Circle one: Yes No
If yo	ur answer is "yes" to any part or parts of this question, explain.
	N/A
——	the company or any of its principals ever been debarred by any agencies? Is y
	se explain.
	No

or have worked on in the past two years, provide the following information: Project 1 Name/Number __Traffic signal on Mojave Dr. At east Trail Project Description ____ Traffic Signal and Fiber Optics From: October 2017 To: January 2018 Approximate Construction Dates Agency Name: ___ City of Victorville Contact Person: Greg Heldreth Telephone: 760-243-6360 Address: 14343 Civic Drive, Victorville, CA Original Contract Amount: \$_445,220 Final Contract Amount: \$_445,220 If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.). N/A Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes (No) Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. N/A Project 2 Name/Number Foothill Blvd from Rosemead Blvd to Shamrock Ave Project Description Traffic Signal Modification From: December 2016 To: December 2017 Approximate Construction Date Agency Name: County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works Contact Person: Omid Emam Telephone: 626-607-7444 Address: 900 S. Fremont Ave, Alhambra, CA 91803 Original Contract Amount: \$ 1,123,181 Final Contract Amount: \$ 1,268,430 If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.). Extra work initiated by the agency

For all public agency projects in excess of \$15,000.00 that you are currently working on

(21)

Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
N/A
Project 3 Name/NumberTraffic Safety Improvements On Amar Road
Project Description Traffic Signal Installation
Approximate Construction Dates From: October 2017 To: March 2018
Agency Name: City of La Puente
Contact Person: Masoud Eskandari Telephone: 818-590-0167
Address:15900 E. Main St., La Puente, CA 91744
Original Contract Amount: \$_781,775 Final Contract Amount: \$_849,063
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Extra work initiated by the agency
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
N/A
Project 4 Name/Number
Project Description
Approximate Construction Dates From: May 2017 To September 2017

Agency Name: City of La Mirada
Contact Person: Eric Villagracia Telephone: 562-902-2385
Address: 15515 Phoebe Ave, La Mirada, CA 90638
Original Contract Amount: \$\begin{align*}287,515\\ \end{align*} Final Contract Amount: \$\begin{align*}299,490\\ \end{align*}
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.
Extra work initiated by the agency
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome claims.
N/A
Project 5 Name/NumberTraffic Signal Infrastructure Upgrade
Project Description Fiber Optic Work
Approximate Construction Dates From: June 2016 To: September 2016
Agency Name: City of Diamond Bar
Contact Person: Christian Malpica Telephone: 909-839-7040
Address: 21810 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, Ca 91765
Original Contract Amount: \$ 396,957 Final Contract Amount: \$ 434,458
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.
Extra work initiated by the agency
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No

If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome o claims.
N/A
Project 6 Name/Number Traffic Signal Upgrade at Various Locations
Project DescriptionTraffic Signal Installtion
Approximate Construction Dates From: December 2016 To: Present
Agency Name: City of Downey
Contact Person: Desi Gutierrez Telephone: 562-904-7110
Address:11111 Brookshire Ave, Downey, CA 90241
Original Contract Amount: \$1,608,445 Final Contract Amount: \$1,790,000
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.)
Extra work initiated by the agency
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome o claims.
N/A
[Continue to Next Page]

B-13

Upon request of the City, the Bidder shall furnish evidence showing a notarized financial statement, financial data, construction experience, or other additional information.

Failure to provide truthful answers to the questions above or in the following References Form may result in the Bid being deemed non-responsive.

<u>Urban Runoff Certification</u>. The Bidder certifies to the City that he/she has trained his/her employees and Subcontractors, if any, for Urban Runoff management and has included sufficient sums in the Bid Price to cover such costs of training as stipulated in the most current Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements, including the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System NPDES Permit. The Contractor is responsible for all clean up and payment of all fines levied as a result of any illegal discharge (as defined in NPDES permit) occurring as a result of the Contractor's Work and/or operations.

I, the undersigned, certify and declare that I have read all the foregoing answers to the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement and know their contents. The matters stated in the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement answers are true of my own knowledge and belief, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is correct.

Company	^
Signature Name:	John Wong
-	Vice President
Date:	11/7/18
Signature	the
Name:	Alberto Garcia
Title:	Exec. Vice President
Date:	11/7/18

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS [Public Contract Code Section 4104]

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34th, 35th, 36th STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT

List all Subcontractors who will perform Work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a Subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater. If all Subcontractors do not fit on this page, attach another page listing all information for all other Subcontractors.

Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed and Registered	CSLB License Number(s) and Class(es)	DIR Contractor Registration Number	Address and Phone Number	Type of Work (e.g., Electrical)	Percentage of Total Bid (e.g., 10%)*
None					

The percentage of the total Bid shall represent the "portion of the work" for the purposes of Public Contract Code Section 4104(b).

Bond No.	N/A
----------	-----

BID BOND

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34th, 35th, 36th STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:
WHEREAS the City of Manhattan Beach ("Public Agency"), has issued an invitation for Bids for the Work described as follows: Pedestrian Safety Improvement Along Highland Ave (34th, 35th, 36th Streets) and Momingside Dr. & Manhattan Beach Blvd.
WHEREAS Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc., 14320 Albers Way, Chino, CA 91710
(Name and address of Bidder)
("Principal"), desires to submit a Bid to Public Agency for the Work.
WHEREAS, Bidders are required to furnish a form of Bidder's security with their Bids.
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, andFidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
1299 ZURICH WAY, 5TH FLOOR, SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 - 1056
(Name and address of Surety)
("Surety"), a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Public Agency in the penal sum of Ten Percent of Amount Bid Dollars (\$
In case suit is brought upon this instrument, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by the Public Agency in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Dated: October 23, 2018	
"Principal"	"Surety"
Name: Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc. Address:	Company Name: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Address: 1299 ZURICH WAY, 5TH FLOOR SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 - 1056 Telephone No.: (847) 605-6000
Print Name: John Hong Title: Vice pession Date:	Signature: Print Name: Joshua Sanford Title: Attorney-in-Fact Date: October 23, 2018
Signature:	
Print Name: Title: Date:	

NOTE: This Bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

personally appeared	Oliva Chea , Notary Public Name and Title of Notary nd or Names of Signer(s) OLIVIA CHEA Commission No. 2107474 &
and correct. Witness my hand and difficial seal. Signature	NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 18, 2019
Notary Public Signature OPTION	Place Notary Public Seat Above
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to and reattachment of this for	the persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal
Title or Type of Document BLA BOWA	
Document Date	Number of Pages:
Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. Connecticut State of Valifornia County of Hartford	
On October 23, 2018 before me, Aimee Pero	ondine, Notary Public
(insert n	ame and title of the officer)
personally appeared Joshua Sanford who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) are	e that he/she/they executed the same in ir signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of th paragraph is true and correct.	e State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Words (Seal)	AIMEE PERONDINE NOTARY PUBLIC - CT 174145 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2022

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Donna M. PLANETA, Joshua SANFORD, Aimee R. PERONDINE, Aiza LOPEZ, Danielle D. JOHNSON, Michelle Anne McMAHON, Saykham CHANTHASONE and Noah William PIERCE, all of Hartford, Connecticut, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 9th day of July, A.D. 2018.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Ву:

Assistant Secretary Joshua Lecker Vice President Michael Bond

simin,

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 9th day of July, A.D. 2018, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, and JOSHUA LECKER, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION FORM TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID [Public Contract Code Section 7106]

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34^{th} , 35^{th} , 36^{th} STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT

I am the _____ of _Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc., the party making the foregoing

Bid.	
The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on be company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced sham Bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by a anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any of element of the Bid price, or of that of any other true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, so thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged inform partnership, company, association, organization thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham Bid, ar entity for such purpose.	on. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or the colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in agreement, communication, or conference with ther Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown nation or data relative thereto, to any corporation, in, Bid depository, or to any member or agent
Any person executing this declaration on behalf oventure, limited liability company, limited liab represents that he or she has full power to execut of the Bidder.	ility partnership, or any other entity, hereby
I declare under penalty of perjury under the law true and correct and that this declaration Chino	
Signature: Printed Name: John Wong Date:	Signature: Printed Name: Alberto Garcia de los Angeles Date: 11/7/18

This form must be notarized.

The undersigned declares:

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

On NOVEMber 7,2013 before me,	Olivia Chea, nctary Public
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public Signature (No.	OLIVIA CHEA Commission No. 2107474 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 18, 2019 otary Public Seal)
+	INCTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE FORM
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATI	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wor
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowleds from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state
nm collusión Declaration Form	as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgme
(Title or description of attached document continued)	Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appearance and the second date the seknowledgment is completed.
	 must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within h
Number of Pages Document Date	commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at th
	notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect f he/she/they. is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly inc
☐ Individual (s)	information may lead to rejection of document recording.
☐ Corporate Officer	 The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reprilements in must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re
(Title)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment to
☐ Partner(s)	 Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the the county clerk.
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	Additional information is not required but could help to er
☐ Trustee(s)	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different docum Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and
Other	 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed cap
	corporate officer indicate the title (i.e. CFO, CFO, Secretary)

State of California

County of San Bemardino

2000000		OLIVIA CHEA	-
\$		Commission No. 2107474	2
Š	1	NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA	-
100000	The state of the s	SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 18, 2019	

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

N This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary

- State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
- Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. be/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
 - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
 - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
 - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HIGHLAND AVE (34th, 35th, 36th STREETS) AND MORNINGSIDE DR & MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD PROJECT Bidder's Name: ______ Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.

The Bidder shall signify receipt of all Addenda here, if any:

Addendum Number	Date Received	Signature
1	10/30/18	, John Wong
2	11/6/18	, John Wong

If there are more Addenda than there is room in the chart above, attach another page acknowledging receipt of the Addenda.



CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 1

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB)

Pedestrian Safety Improvements Along Highland Ave (34th, 35th, 36th Streets) And Morningside Dr & Manhattan Beach Blvd

Issued on October 31, 2018

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Along Highland Ave (34th, 35th, 36th Streets) And Morningside Dr & Manhattan Beach Blvd project. A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

1. Replace sheet 8 in plan set with the sheet attached.

This Addendum is approved by:

PREM KUMAR, PECITY-ENGINEER

10 / 51 / 18 DATE

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE BID.

I hereby acknowledge that the information contained in this addendum has been included in the bid submitted for this project.

Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.

John Wong

11/7/18

COMPANY NAME

SIGNATURE

DATE



CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 2

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB)

Pedestrian Safety Improvements Along Highland Ave (34th, 35th, 36th Streets) and Morningside Dr & Manhattan Beach Blvd

Issued on November 2, 2018

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Along Highland Ave (34th, 35th, 36th Streets) and Morningside Dr & Manhattan Beach Blvd Project. A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

1. Replace sheets 4, 5, 6, 7 and 9 on the plan set with the sheets attached.

This Addendum is approved by:

PREM KUMAR, PE, CITY ENGINEER

DATE

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE BID.

I hereby acknowledge that the information contained in this addendum has been included in the bid submitted for this project.

Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc. , John Wong 11/6/18
COMPANY NAME SIGNATURE DATE

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT IN LIEU OF 2016 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ELECNOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.

March 1, 2016

The undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Elecnor Belco Electric. Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), in lieu of holding a meeting of the Board, hereby take the following actions and adopt the following resolutions by unanimous written consent:

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in the Company's best interests to appoint a revised slate of Officers of the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following persons be, and hereby are, elected to the offices set forth opposite their respective names, to hold such offices until their respective successors are elected and qualified at or before the next annual meeting of the Board, or until their earlier respective deaths, resignations or removals:

President and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Executive Vice President John Wong Secretary Roger DeVito Juan Bravo
Jeroni Gervilla
Alberto Garcia
Vice President for Construction
Pedro Enrile
Assistant Secretary

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Juan Bravo, Jeroni Gervilla and Alberto Garcia in their respective capacities of President and CEO, Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President subject to such supervisory powers of the Board of Directors, hereby are authorized and directed to perform all the duties commonly incident to that office; shall have authority to execute in the name of the Corporation contracts, leases and other written instruments to be executed by the Corporation; and, shall perform such other duties as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine.

AND IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken by the officers of the Company on behalf of and in the name of the Company, relating to the conduct of the business of the Company, the expenditure of money, the making of contracts and all other acts taken or omitted in the performance of their duties to the Company be, and the same hereby are, in all respects, approved, ratified and affirmed, as of the date taken, done or omitted, respectively.

The actions taken by the Board Consent shall have the same force and effect as if taken by the undersigned at a meeting of the Board of Directors, duly called and constituted pursuant to the Bylaws of the Corporation and the laws of the State of California. This Board Consent may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors of Electric Belco Electric, Inc., have executed these actions by written consent as of the date first written above.

Argimiro Ramon, Director

Ignacio Prado, Director

Jose Miguel Franco, Director